

No. 19-56387

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GAYLAN HARRIS, JERRY JAHN, AND JAMES MCCONNELL,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF ORANGE,

Defendant/Appellee.

Appeal from The United States District Court
Central District of California - Case No. SACV 09-0098 AG
Hon. Andrew J. Guilford

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Michael P. Brown, Cal. Bar No. 183609
GORDON TILDEN THOMAS CORDELL LLP
600 University Street, Suite 2915
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel. (206) 467-6477
Fax (206) 467-6292

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The background and negotiations leading to the 1993 Grant Program	5
B. The terms of the 1993 Grant Program.....	7
C. The County’s non-negotiated, unilaterally-prepared 1993 Plan Document.	9
D. The County’s long history of treating retiree medical grant benefits as vested once an employee retires.	11
E. The County’s raid on the ARBA Account for purposes other than retiree medical benefits.	12
F. The County’s use of an alleged funding “crisis” to unilaterally reduce Retirees’ 1993 Grant Benefit.....	12
G. The County’s admission that the 1993 Grant Benefit was intended to be a “lifetime benefit” once an employee retires.	13
H. Procedural History.....	14
1. Procedural history of Retirees’ grant-related claims prior to <i>Harris IV</i>	14
2. This Court’s ruling in <i>Harris IV</i>	14
3. Proceedings after the latest remand.	17
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. <i>Harris IV</i> and settled California law precluded the District Court’s holding, that the 1993 Plan Document defeated Retirees’ claims.	17
B. The District Court erred, and failed to heed this Court’s holding in <i>Harris IV</i> , by relying on the general durational terms of the MOUs.	18
C. The District Court erred in dismissing Retirees’ clear and convincing evidence supporting the Vested Rights Theory.	19
D. The District Court erred in granting judgment on the ARBA Theory.....	19
VI. STANDARDS	20
A. Burden of proof for underlying claims.....	20
1. Retirees must adduce clear or convincing evidence of the parties’ intent with respect to the duration of the 1993 Grant Benefits.	20
2. The District Court erred if it applied a more onerous burden. .	21
B. Standards on summary judgment.....	22
1. Summary judgment is improper on a contract claim, where the parties’ intent is at issue and turns on conflicting extrinsic evidence.....	22
2. Notwithstanding the higher burden, Retirees’ evidence must be believed, and all justifiable inferences drawn in their favor.	23
C. Standard of review on appeal.....	23
VII. ARGUMENT	23
A. <i>Harris IV</i> and settled California law precluded the District Court’s holding, that the 1993 Plan Document defeated Retirees’ claims.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. This Court correctly held that the 1993 Plan Document could not defeat Retirees’ claims as a matter of law, if it was adopted outside the collective bargaining process.....	23
2. The evidence Retirees adduced after remand proved what they had alleged: Sections 1.3, 5.4 and 5.5 were neither disclosed to nor negotiated with the unions.....	28
3. The District Court made the manifestly erroneous factual finding, that the MOUs “adopted” the 1993 Plan Document. ..	29
4. It is irrelevant that the Board “publicly” adopted the 1993 Plan Document.	30
5. Sections 1.3, 5.4 and 5.5 <i>can</i> be read in a manner consistent with the MMBA.	32
B. This Court already rejected the County’s argument, that Retirees’ rights were limited to the brief term of each MOU.....	34
C. At a minimum, Retirees’ evidence raised a triable issue on the question whether the 1993 Grant Benefits were vested, deferred compensation.	36
1. The 1% rebate provision	36
a. The 1% rebate “strongly reinforced” Retirees’ claim, that the 1993 Grant Benefit was vested, deferred compensation.	36
b. The District Court erred in dismissing the evidentiary weight of the refund provision.....	38
2. The 1% wage contribution.	39
3. The \$200 million bargain that led to the 1993 Grant Program, and the County’s 30-year minimum projection.	43
4. The County’s stated goal of inducing thousands of early retirements.....	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
5. The County’s admission that the 1993 Grant was a “Lifetime Benefit.”	47
6. The County’s longstanding practice of treating retiree medical benefits as vested once an employee retires.....	47
7. The supreme courts of at least three other states have held—on much less evidence—that retirement health benefits constitute elements of vested, deferred compensation.	47
8. The District Court cited inapposite cases.	49
D. The District Court erred by granting summary judgment on Retirees’ ARBA Theory.....	50
1. The District Court improperly granted judgment on the ARBA Theory despite the fact that the County ignored it in its Motion.	50
2. This Court should rule that the record had sufficient evidence to raise a triable issue as to the ARBA Theory.	53
a. This Court may deny summary judgment in the first instance, rather than remand for further summary judgment proceedings.....	53
b. The ARBA funding was a critical negotiated component of the exchange that led to the 1993 Grant Program.....	53
c. The County breached its contractual commitment by using \$384 million in ARBA funds for purposes <i>other than</i> retiree medical benefits.....	56
3. Retirees would have proffered additional strong evidence in support of the ARBA Theory, had their burden to do so been triggered.	56
4. The District Court’s reasons for granting judgment on the ARBA Theory were erroneous.	57

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
VIII. CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 24 (1986).....	23
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)	53
<i>Baker v. Osborne Development Corp.</i> , 159 Cal.App.4th 884 (2008).....	30
<i>Bement v. Cox</i> , 689 Fed. Appx. 491 (9 th Cir. 2017)	53
<i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 5 Cal.5th 898 (2018).....	25
<i>Broadman v. Commission of Judicial Performance</i> , 18 Cal.4th 1079 (1998)	20
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Colusa Indian Community v. California</i> , 618 F.3d 1066 (2010)	22
<i>Cal Fire Local 2881 v. California Public Employee Retirement System</i> , 6 Cal.5th 965 (2019).....	19, 36, 37
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Cory</i> , 155 Cal. App.3d 494 (1984)	55
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	51
<i>Glendale City Employees’ Assoc. v. City of Glendale</i> , 15 Cal.3d 328 (1975)	26
<i>Harris IV</i>	31
<i>Harris v. County of Orange</i> , 2013 WL 12133889 (C.D. Cal. Jan 30, 2013)	14
<i>Harris v. County of Orange</i> , 682 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Harris v. County of Orange</i> , 902 F.3d 1061 (9 th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Housing and Redevelopment Authority of Chisholm v. Norman</i> , 696 N.W.2d 329 (S. Ct. Minn. 2005).....	46
<i>IBEW Local 47 v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 104 (9 th Cir. 1989)..	55
<i>Kapp v. National Football League</i> , 586 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1978)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Macneil Automotive Products Limited v. Cannon Automotive Limited</i> , 2014 WL 12797852 (N.D. Ill., Aug. 7, 2014)	52
<i>Maffei v. Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Navlet v. Port of Seattle</i> , 194 P.3d 22 (Supreme Ct. Wash. 2008).....	25, 34
<i>Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Fritz Companies, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 1099 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	51, 58
<i>REAOC v. County of Orange</i> , 52 Cal. 4th 1171 (2011)	20
<i>REAOC v. County of Orange</i> , 52 Cal.4th 1171 (2011)	26
<i>REAOC v. County of Orange</i> , 742 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2014).....	44, 45, 49
<i>Sacramento County Retired Employee Assoc. v. County of Sacramento</i> , 975 F. Supp.2d 1150 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	49
<i>San Diego v. Haas</i> , 207 Cal. App.4 th 472 (2012)	49
<i>Sonoma County Ass’n of Retired Employees v. County of Sonoma</i> , 708 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Stockton Police Officers’ Assoc. v. City of Stockton</i> , 206 Cal. App.3d 62 (1988) ..	32
<i>Tauscher v. Phx. Bd. of Realtors, Inc.</i> , 931 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>TYR Sport, Inc. v. Warnaco Swimwear, Inc.</i> , 709 F. Supp.2d 802 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	52, 58
<i>United States v. Approximately 1,784,000 Contraband Cigarettes</i> , 2016 WL 7387094 (W.D. Wash., Dec. 12, 2016)	52
<i>Vernon Fire Fighters v. City of Vernon</i> , 107 Cal. App.3d 802 (1980).....	27, 28
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1367	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
5 McQuillin, Mun. Corp., § 15:22 (3d ed.).....	34
Cal. Civil Code § 1643.....	33
Cal. Gov’t Code § 3500	25
Cal. Gov’t Code § 3504.5	10, 27
Other Authorities	
Wright & Miller, 10B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ., § 2730.1 (4 th ed. 2020)	22
Rules	
FRAP 4(a)(4).....	4
